Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday, 7th February, 2019, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership

Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Clir S Aldridge, Dr F Armstrong,
Mr | Ayres, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Ms F Cox, Mr M Dunkley CBE, Dr S Dunn,
Mr G K Gibbens, Clir F Gooch, Mr R W Gough, Mr S Inett, Dr N Kumta, Dr S MacDermott,
Dr J Malasi, Mr A Scott-Clark, Ms C Selkirk, Ms P Southern, Dr R Stewart and Vacancy -
District Council Representative

Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present. The Chairman will
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering this room, you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have your
image captured, please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Welcome

2 Apologies and Substitutes

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any
substitutes

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting



To receive any declarations of Interest by Members in items on
the agenda for the meeting

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)
To receive and agree the minutes of the last meeting

5 Integrated Adult Learning Disability Commissioning - Section 75
Agreement (Pages 9 - 56)

6 Kent Better Care Fund Annual Report (Pages 57 - 60)

7 Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Exceptions
Report 2018/19 (Pages 61 - 74)

8 0-25 HWB Update and Forward Pan (Pages 75 - 82)

9 Kent and Medway Health Crisis Care Concordat 2017/18 Annual
Report (Pages 83 - 108)

10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Updates and Supplementary
Statements (Pages 109 - 112)

11 Date of Next Meeting - 26 February 2020

To agree that the next meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing
Board will take place on 26 February 2020.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 30 January 2019



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room -
Sessions House on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Dr M Cantor
(Substitute for Dr F Armstrong), Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr S Chaudhuri, Dr A Duggal
(Substitute for Mr A Scott-Clark), Mr G K Gibbens, Clir F Gooch, Mr R W Gough,
Dr S MacDermott, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Ms P Southern (Substitute for Ms A
Singh) and Dr R Stewart
ALSO PRESENT: Ms C Selkirk
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

321. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Fiona Armstrong, lan Ayres, Andrew
Scott-Clark, Matt Dunkley and Anu Singh.

Dr Mick Cantor was present as a substitute for Dr Fiona Armstrong, Dr Allison Duggal
for Mr Scott-Clark and Ms Southern for Ms Singh.

322. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this
meeting

(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

323. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2017
(Item 4)

(1) The minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 November 2017, were agreed as a
correct record, subject to the following amendment:

a) Dr Tony Martin be deleted from the list of those present.
(2) The minutes were signed by the Chairman accordingly.
324. Establishment of a new Kent and Medway JOINT Health and Wellbeing

Board
(Item 5)

(1) Karen Cook (Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health)) introduced the report
which set out a proposal to secure a collaborative approach between the Kent

Page 3



and Medway Health and Wellbeing Boards as they contribute to the development
of the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Plans.

(2) In response to questions, Karen Cook said the proposed Membership of the Kent
and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board would be two representatives
representing the district councils across Kent and Medway. She said that there
would also be representation from Local Medical Committees to assist with
clinical representation.

(3) Resolved that:

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the establishment of a new Kent
and Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board constituted as an Advisory
Sub-Committee, with Terms of Reference and procedure rules as set out in
the report;

b) The membership of the Sub Committee be as set out in paragraph 5 of
Appendix 1 to this report; and

c) The role and continuation of the KAMJHWB be reviewed after two years.

325. KSCB Update on Ofsted Recommendations from the Review of the Local
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), March 2017
(Item 6)

(1) Gill Rigg (Independent Chair - Kent Safeguarding Children Board (KSCB) and
Mark Janaway (Programme and Performance Manager, Kent Safeguarding
Children Board) introduced the report which provided an update on the Ofsted
recommendations from the review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and
the progress that had been made against the recommendations.

(2) In response to a question, Gill Rigg discussed safeguarding in schools and said
that the Safeguarding Children Board only scrutinised and assessed the schools
or early years settings in Kent which were not rated as good or outstanding to
avoid duplicating the work that had been carried out by Ofsted.

(3) Resolved that the report be noted.

326. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Exceptions Report 2017-18
(ltem 7)

(1) Abraham George (Public Health Consultant) introduced the report which set out
the changes made to the Joint Strate
[...]
he Health and Wellbeing Board approve the process and timeframe.

(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the final PNA ready for publication
subject to final checking with NHS England regarding any pharmaceutical
service application grants made following the consultation and any final
changes arising from proofing- reading and editing.

328. Kent & Medway Safeguarding Adults' Board Annual Report - April 2016 -
March 2017
(Item 9)

(1) Mr Gibbens introduced the report which set out the Kent and Medway
Safeguarding Adults’ Annual Report for 2016/17 and detailed the work of the
multi-agency partnership in managing safeguarding adults’ issues in 2016-2017.

(2) Resolved that the report be noted.

329. 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board
(ltem 10)

Resolved that the minutes of the 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board be noted.

330. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards
(ltem 11)

Resolved that the minutes of the local health and wellbeing boards be noted as
follows:

Ashford — 17 January 2018

Canterbury and Coastal — 11 January 2018

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley — 21 February 2018
South Kent Coast — 7 November 2017

Thanet — 9 November 2017 and 11 January 2018
West Kent — 20 February 2018

Page 6



331. Date of Next Meeting
(ltem 12)

(1) Mr Oakford said that it was important that the first Kent and Medway Health
and Wellbeing Board focused on significant topics to make best use of the
board.

(2) Resolved that from April 2018 the meetings of the Kent Health and Wellbeing
Board be held during the working day.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

From: Penny Southern, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health
and Wellbeing

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board - 7t February 2019

Subject: INTEGRATED ADULT LEARNING DISABILITY

COMMISSIONING - SECTION 75 AGREEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides an update regarding the Learning Disability
Section 75 Agreement which was established to host integrated commi
[...]
ependent sector

J By 2023/24 NHS Commissioned care to meet Learning
Disability Improvement Standards — focus on
seclusion, segregation and restraint reduction

G abed

(J Reduce admissions & support earlier transfer to
community care

J 12 point discharge plan implementation and
monitoring

1 C(e)TR policy improvement — working with people and
their families



What Next?

d Our Partnership arrangements stand us in good
stead to deliver the 10 year plan and Social Care
Green paper

1 Ensure delivery dovetails and enables STP local care
£ model development

GG o

d Alliance to be extended by 12 months until March
2021

J Further conversations to maintain the momentum
and ensure this model can continue to deliver as the
Integrated Care System Develops



Thank you any
guestions ?



Agenda Item 6

From: Anne Tidmarsh, Director of Partnerships, Adult Social Care
and Health

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board — 7 February 2019

Subject: Kent Better Care Fund Annual Report

Classification:

Unrestricted

Summary:

This paper provides an annual update on the progress of the Kent Better Care

Fund.

Recommendation:

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note this report and if any
further submission is required for the extension of the BCF plan to delegate sign-off

responsibilities to the Chairman.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) has been in place since April 2014. The current
plan was submitted in 2017 and was a two-year plan to run until 2019. The
BCF is made up of money identified by the CCGs, KCC and grants for
Districts and the Disabled Facilities Grant. In addition, the iBCF was launched
in 2017 for 3 years (to 2020) to focus on High Impact Changes to reduce
DTOC. This money is a central allocation that goes direct to social care.

1.2 This paper provides an annual update on the progress of the BCF.

2. Financial Implications

2.1 The financial schedule submitted for the Kent BCF was as follows:

Local Authority Contributions exc iBCF

2
[...]
 Authority staff
review the outcomes and collectively agree a shared strategy for going
forward.

If any further submission is required for the extension of the BCF plan the
Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to delegate sign-off responsibilities to
the Chairman.

Recommendation

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note this report and if any
further submission is required for the extension of the BCF plan to delegate sign-off
responsibilities to the Chairman.

7.

Contact details

Report Author
Jo Frazer, STP Lead, Adult Social Care and Health
03000 415320, Jo.Frazer@kent.gov.uk

Page 59




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

From: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and
Public Health

Andrew Scott-Clark, Director of Public Health
To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

7 February 2019

Subject: Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Exceptions
Report 2018/19

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This paper provides a brief list of key population health risks and issues arising from
the refresh of the Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment through more detailed
Needs Assessments or other public health analysis. This list enables the Kent Health
and Wellbeing Board, the Joint Kent and Medway Health and Wellbeing Board and
the Kent and Medway Sustainable Transformation Partnership to be aware of the
relevant issues and trends which need to be addressed and reflect the key priorities
and outcomes of the refreshed STP plans based on the recently published NHS
Long Term Plan.

Recommendation:
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to COMMENT and ENDORSE the
following recommendations:

. Ensure a system wide focus on prevention especially the continued whole
system focus on the reduction of smoking prevalence particularly for women
who smoke during pregnancy.

. Continue the focus on local populations that have the lowest life expectancy.

. Work to ensure that whole systems are communicating systematically and
effectively in order to gain the best outcomes, particularly to address multiple
long term conditions and both physical and mental health, across the life
course.

. Continue to focus on improving Stroke and Cancer pathways from prevention
through diagnosis, treatment, rehabilitation and palliative care.

. Embed key highlights and emerging issues into the reiterated Kent and
Medway Case for Change.

Context

This report updates the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board on the refresh of the
Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment through the more detailed Needs
Assessments published in this financial year (2018/2019).

In 2018 the Kent and Medway STP published an updated Case for Change, the

Needs Assessment that drives all the work transforming health and care
services across Kent and Medway.

Page 61



1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

In early January the NHS published the NHS Long Term Plan. The next task for
the STP is to reiterate the Kent and Medway Case for Change based on the
NHS Long Term Plan.

The findings of the needs assessment work highlighted in this paper, the existing
Kent and Medway Case for Change and NHS Long Term Plan will be reflected
in the refreshed STP Case for Change.

Background

The Kent JSNA! is a set of:

e Reports

e Visual map including health and social care maps
¢ Need assessments

These describe and inform priorities to improve and transform health and
wellbeing of the Kent population.

Now that Integrated Care Partnership footprints are becoming clearer, we are
also developing analysis at this level to ensure a greater understanding of local
population health needs and priorities. A West Kent footprint needs assessment
has been produced and work planned to complete North Kent and East Kent.

Previous Kent Health and Wellbeing Boards have endorsed the use of
population cohort modelling and this work is now being used in a number of local
care service transformation projects including West Kent, Dartford Gravesham
and Swanley 
[...]
eatment 5,000 2019 2030
Fuel poverty in older Decrease 20 2019 2024
people prevalence
Impact of ACE in Decrease 20 2020 | 2030
adulthood prevalence
Figure 1: Healthy life expectancy at birth
90
A 80
(48]
% 70 ___/’,
>
= 60
(18]
3] 50
S
% 40
<]
= 30
>
= 20
48]
2 10
2012 2017 2022 2027 2032 2037
—HLE: Baseline 65.9 69.7 71.9 72.6 72.5
—HLE: Impacts 65.9 71.3 74.6 76.9 77.9

Figure 1 above shows the modelled impacts on health life expectancy at birth
with all of the Public Health intervention impacts applied

Page 67




6.0

7.0

Recommendations

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to COMMENT and ENDORSE
the following recommendations:

e Ensure a system wide focus on prevention especially the continued whole
system focus on the reduction of smoking prevalence particularly for
woman who smoke during pregnancy.

¢ Continue the focus on local populations that have the lowest life
expectancy.

o Work to ensure that whole systems are communicating systematically
and effectively in order to gain the best outcomes, particularly to address
multiple long term conditions and both physical and mental health across
the life course.

e Continue to focus on improving Stroke and Cancer pathways from
prevention through diagnosis treatment, rehabilitation and palliative care.

e Embed key highlights and emerging issues into the reiterated Kent and
Medway Case for Change.

Contact Details

Report author:

Dr Abraham George
Consultant in Public Health
abraham.george@kent.gov.uk

Relevant director:

Andrew Scott-Clark

Director of Public Health
andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Acknowledgements:

Dr Melissa Mather
Public Health Registrar
Melissa.mather@kent.gov.uk

Remi Omotoye
JSNA Programme Lead
remi.omotoye@kent.gov.uk

Page 68


mailto:andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Melissa.mather@kent.gov.uk
mailto:remi.omotoye@kent.gov.uk

Background Documents:

i https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2018/07/KM STP case for change March 2018 vF2.pdf

i https://www.kpho.or
[...]
rovision service provision
charts tables
Go to adult cohort Go to adult cohort Gc:::)%zgult
prevalence charts prevalence tables i
incidence
Behaviour and Risk factor n
lifestyle: adults projections: adults Go to single LTC pgnsrils‘i)oieg'::fts Go to service
prevalence provision
Hypertension Cholesterol adults tables adults
prevention options pf&mn Go to multiple Go to multiple
LTC prevalence LTC prevalence
i harts
Smoking cessation Weight nt cha fable
options mana;geme Go to prevalence
options n frailty charts
Alcohol options Go to condition Go to condition nr
incidence
prevalence charts prevalence tables tahles
Fuel poverty ACE impacts
options adults options I Go to HLE charts and tables J

Page 74



Agenda Item 8
From: Matt Dunkley, Corporate Director, Children, Young People and
Education

Rachel Jones, Director of Acute Strategy and Partnerships,
Kent and Medway STP

To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board — 7 February 2019
Subiject: 0-25 HWB update and Forward Pan

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

This paper provides an annual update on the progress of the 0-25 Health and
Wellbeing Board (HWBB).

Recommendation:

Note the contents of this report, the progress achieved to date and to comment on
the proposed direction of travel set out in the Forward Plan.

Support the 0-25 HWB’s plans for the identification of further opportunities to
strengthen our partnership working.

1. Introduction

1.1 In 2014, the Kent 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board was established as a key
leadership board between KCC, Health and Kent Police for Children’s
Services.

1.2 This report provides an outline to recent changes made to the Board and the
detail of the Boards priorities for the coming year.

2. Governance

1.3 The board is strongly supported by partners and recently there has been a
change in senior level commitment from all partners. KCC is represented
through both Cabinet Member and senior officer representation. Health
supports through both senior management and clinical l
[...]
een a new momentum for change across the strategic leadership
for Children services as demonstrated by the establishment of the new 0-25
HWB'’s governance.

4.2 The board has begun to push forward a programme of integration and joint
commissioning arrangements. It has an ambitious forward plan which all
partners have signed up to and have agreed to be accountable for.

4.3 All partners are asked to sustain this senior level commitment to the Board and

to support the identification of further opportunities to strengthen our partnership
working.

5. Recommendation

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

Note the contents of this report, the progress achieved to date and to comment on
the proposed direction of travel set out in the Forward Plan.

Support the 0-25 HWB’s plans for the identification of further opportunities to
strengthen our partnership working.

6. Contact details
Report Author:

Karen Sharp, Head of Commissioning: Children and Public Health
External: 03000 416668 | Mobile: 07715 046451

Page 77




This page is intentionally left blank



6/ abed

Appendix 1

0-25 health and Wellbeing Board Indicators and Deliverables

Indicators

Deliverables

Lead(s)

Board Discussion

(A) Children and Young People with multiple/complex needs/high intensity service use

Children on a Child Protection Plan
Children in Care

Children missing from Care (24 hrs+)
Children Referred to Services

Domestic Abuse Notifications (incidence &
crimes)

Children recorded as offenders

Early Years Foundation Stage Profile
Reading, Writing & Maths at Key Stage 2
GCSEs (5 A-C including Maths & English)

Young People not in Education, Employment
or Training

Persistent School Absence
Young People in Secure Estate

Children in Care accessing Mental Health
Services

Identification and analysis of high intensity service
users by each organisation.

To include:

profile of high intensity users

profile against agreed indicators

analysis of spend by organisation

review of Joi
[...]
utcomes



Summary
The paper provides an update on the commitments made in the Mental Health

Crisis Care Concordat (MHCCC) across Kent and Medway. It provides an
overview of the work that has been completed and work that is ongoing in 2017/18.

A multi-agency framework is delivering Kent and Medway MHCCC plans through a
partnership approach. This area of work is being addressed by use of existing and
planned commissioning intentions and service delivery arrangements and through
new partnership arrangements within Crisis Concordat focus working groups.

Recommendation

Members of the Board are asked to note progress and support planned work
across agencies

1. Policy Framework:

1.1.  The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Kent set four strategic themes.
Theme 4 is set to improve physical and mental health and wellbeing.

1.2.  The NHS Forward View and local NHS CCG 2/5 year plans set a key strategic
outcome to meet the national objective of improving parity of esteem and
reducing inequalities for people with mental health problems.

1.3. There is no additional or dedicated Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat
budget identified in the national Crisis Care Concordat. Implementation of its
commitments, the cost of governance arrangements and operational changes
are matters for partnership agencies and are expected to be made through
existing resources, or in future commissioning decisions.

2. Background:

2.1. The Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat - Improving outcomes for people
experiencing mental health crisis, was published by Department of Health on
18th February 2014 and signed by 22 National Organisations, including NHS
England, the Association of Chief Police Officers, the Local Government
Association, Public Health England, the Care Quality Commission, the Royal
College of General Practitioners, Mind, the Association of Directors of
Children’s Services (ADCS), and Adult Social Services (ADASS) and the
Royal College of Psychiatrists.

2.2. The National C
[...]
ated
responsibility to consult, collate and respond to all written requests from NHS
England in relation to the PNA and provision of pharmaceutical services.
on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

1. Introduction

1.1.  The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) describes the current
pharmaceutical service in Kent, systematically identifying any gaps or unmet
needs in services, and making recommendations on future development, in
consultation with stakeholders.

1.2. The PNA is a key document used by the local area Pharmaceutical Services
Regulations Committee (PSRC) to make decisions on new applications for
pharmacies and change of services or relocations by current pharmacies. It
is also used by commissioners reviewing the health needs for services within
their particular area, to identify if any of their services can be commissioned
though pharmacies. Due to the complexity and large geographical area of
Kent, a PNA is produced for each Clinic Commissioning Group in Kent
County and published as chapters of the Kent County PNA.

1.3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred responsibility for the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) from the Primary Care Trusts to
the Health and Wellbeing Boards on 1 April 2013. A PNA has to be published
every 3 years. In addition, the NHS Pharmaceutical Services and Local

Page 109



1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

2.1.

2.2.

3.1.

3.2.

41.

Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 sets out the legislative basis for
developing and updating Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments.

A revised assessment should be made as soon as is reasonably practicable
after identifying significant changes since the previous assessment such as
significant changes to the number of people in the area that require
pharmaceutical services, the demography of the area and the risks to health
or well-being in the area.

Pending publication of a revised assessment, a Health and Wellbeing Board
may publish a supplementary statement explaining changes to
[...]
he PNA Steering Group by email. Any comments would be sent to the Chair

Page 110


https://www.kpho.org.uk/health-intelligence/service-provision/pharmacy/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments
https://www.kpho.org.uk/health-intelligence/service-provision/pharmacy/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments

4.2.

5.1.

of the Group and incorporated into a response sent on behalf of the Kent
Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Chair of the PNA Steering Group will deliver an Annual Report detailing
all written requests from NHS England in relation to the PNA and the provision
of pharmaceutical services. This will include any supplementary statements
and any responses to NHS England that are provided on behalf of the Kent
Health and Wellbeing Board.

Recommendations

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to AGREE that the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group is given delegated
responsibility to consult, collate and respond to all written requests from NHS
England in relation to the PNA and provision of pharmaceutical services.

on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Contact details

Report Author:

Dr Allison Duggal — Deputy Director of Public Health/Public Health Consultant
Telephone number 03000 413173
Email allison.duggal@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:

Andrew Scott-Clark — Director of Public Health
Telephone number 03000 416659
Email address andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Page 111


mailto:allison.duggal@kent.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Appendix 1: PNA guidance

Pharmaceutical_Nee
ds_Assessment_Info

Appendix 2: PNA Steering Group Terms of Reference

Terms of
Reference.doc

Appendix 3: PNA Steerinqg Group Terms of Reference

Appendix 3 - PNA
paper.docx

Page 112



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018
	5 Integrated Adult Learning Disability Commissioning - Section 75 Agreement
	item 5 2 Appendix A Transforming Care Report FINAL
	item 5 presentation 2019 02 07 KHWBB Integrated Adult LD - Section 75 Agreement presentation v2

	6 Kent Better Care Fund Annual Report
	7 Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Exceptions Report 2018/19
	8 0-25 HWB Update and Forward Pan
	item 8 Copy of Appendix 1 - 0-25 HWB Spreadsheet v3

	9 Kent and Medway Health Crisis Care Concordat 2017/18 Annual Report
	item 9 Concordat App KM STP Section 136 data and proposal draft 2

	10 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Updates and Supplementary Statements



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent 
Room - Sessions House on Thursday, 7 February 2019.

PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr S Aldridge, Mr G K Gibbens, Cllr F Gooch, Mr R W Gough, Mr S Inett, 
Dr S MacDermott, Mr A Scott-Clark, Ms P Southern and Mr S Collins (Substitute for 
Mr M Dunkley CBE)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Douglas

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

332. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

333. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from   Dr Armstrong, Mr Carter, Dr Chaudhuri, 
Ms Cox,  Mr Dunkley, Dr Kumta and Ms Selkirk.  Mr Collins attended as substitute for 
Mr Dunkley.

334. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

335. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting are correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

336. Integrated Adult Learning Disability Commissioning - Section 75 
Agreement 
(Item 5)

Xanten Brooker and Emma Hanson (Senior Commissioners) were in attendance for 
this item 

(1) Xanten Brooker and Emma Hanson introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Learning Disability Section 75 Agreement that had been 
established to host integrated commissioning arrangements between Kent County 



Council  and the seven clinical commissioning groups.  They also gave a short 
presentation which had been circulated with the agenda papers.

(2) Penny Southern  said that the Learning Disability Alliance had, on the whole, 
been successful and that it was important to ensure services for people with 
learning disabilities were not lost as a result of changes to Integrated Care 
Partnerships and to consider how they could be further developed.

(3) In response to questions and comments, Xanten Brooker and Emma Hanson 
provided further information about responsibility for patient referral within the 
Learning Disability Alliance, the provision of annual health checks; and 
assessments made under the Care Act.  Mr Gough and Mr Collins answered 
questions about the register of elective home-schooled children. 

(4) Resolved that the report be noted.   

337. Kent Better Care Fund Annual Report 
(Item 6)

Jo Frazer, STP Lead, Adult Social Care and Health was in attendance for this item

(1) Jo Frazer introduced the report which provided an annual update on the progress 
of the Kent Better Care Fund.

(2) Resolved that the report be noted and, if any further submission is required for the 
extension of the BCF plan, that the sign off be delegated to the Chairman.

338. Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Exceptions Report 
2018/19 
(Item 7)

Dr Abraham George (Consultant in Public Health) was in attendance for this item

(1) Andy Scott-Clark introduced the report by saying that in 2018 the Kent and 
Medway STP had published an updated Case for Change and that this drove the 
work for transforming health and care services in Kent and Medway.  He said the 
findings of the needs’ assessment highlighted in the paper would be reflected in 
the refreshed STP Case for Change which would be aligned with the NHS Long 
Term Plan.  

(2) Abraham George said this report was the sixth Kent Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment Exceptions Report to be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. He drew the Board’s attention to the principal issues raised in the report.

(3) Members of the Board expressed disappointment that health inequalities 
appeared to be widening across Kent.  Members also said it was important to hold 
the whole system to account and that consideration be given to making high-level 
strategic objectives relevant and meaningful to health practitioners, particularly 
those in deprived areas. The importance of a whole system approach to reducing 
liver disease, excessive alcohol consumption and obesity was acknowledged.



(4) Mr Douglas said it was important to identify the approaches to tackling strategic 
issues which worked best and to re-use those approaches in other areas.

(5) Resolved that:

(a) a system-wide focus on prevention, especially the continued whole-system 
focus on the reduction of smoking prevalence, particularly for women who 
smoke during pregnancy be endorsed; 

(b) the continued focus on local populations with the lowest life expectancy be 
endorsed; 

(c) work be undertaken to ensure whole systems are communicating 
systematically and effectively in order to gain the best outcomes, particularly to 
address multiple long-term conditions and both physical and mental health, 
across the life course;

(d) the focus on improving Stroke and Cancer pathways from prevention through 
diagnosis, treatment, rehabilitation and palliative care be continued;

(e) key highlights and emerging issues be embedded into the reiterated Kent and 
Medway Case for Change;

(f) a report on addressing health inequalities be considered at the Health Reform 
Public Health Cabinet Committee in June 2019  and at a meeting of the STP 
Board. 

339. 0-25 HWB Update and Forward Pan 
(Item 8)

(1) Stuart Collins introduced the report which provided an annual update on the 
progress of the 0-25 Health and Wellbeing Board. 

(2) In response to questions from the Board, Mr Collins said that health visitors were 
co-located in Children’s Centres in Ashford and would soon be co-located in 
Children’s Centres in Dartford. He also said that 98% of early years services had 
been assessed as good or better.  

(3) Members of the Board broadly welcomed the report. 

(4) Resolved that:

(a) the report, the progress to date and the proposed direction of travel set out in 
the Forward Plan be endorsed;

(b) the 0-25 HWB’s plans for the identification of further opportunities to 
strengthen partnership working be supported.  

340. Kent and Medway Health Crisis Care Concordat 2017/18 Annual Report 
(Item 9)



Dave Holman (Head of Mental Health Commissioning, NHS West Kent CCG) and 
Adam Wickings (Deputy Managing Director West Kent CCG and MNWK CCGs) were 
in attendance for this item

(1) Dave Holman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
commitments made in the Mental Health  Crisis Care Concordat across Kent and 
Medway.  The report included information about progress to date and drew 
attention to the increase in the number of  admissions under Section 136 of  the 
Mental Health Act which remained high despite a range of initiatives.  Adam 
Wickings spoke about the work underway to reduce the number of admissions 
and the deep dive undertaken earlier in the year.

(2) Resolved that the progress be noted and that planned work across agencies be 
supported. 

341. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Updates and Supplementary 
Statements 
(Item 10)

Allison Duggal (Deputy Director of Public/ Public Health Consultant) was in 
attendance for this item

(1) Allison Duggal introduced the report which described the current process for 
updating the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, asked the Board to agree to 
formalise the process and delegate responsibility to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment Steering Group.

(2) Resolved that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group be given 
delegated responsibility to consult, collate and respond to all written requests from 
NHS England in relation to the PNA and the provision of pharmaceutical services 
on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

342. Date of Next Meeting - 26 February 2020 
(Item 11)

Resolved that the next meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board be held on 
26 February 2020. 


